
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035153-2025 

Contract

Brighton Recovery College

Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-035153

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-055397  

Published 25 June 2025, 3:43pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

Portland House, 44 Richmond Road

Worthing

BN11 1hs

Contact

Taofeeq Ladega

Email

taofeeq.ladega@sabp.nhs.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035153-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035153-2025
mailto:taofeeq.ladega@sabp.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UKJ2 - Surrey, East and West Sussex

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.sussexpartnership.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.sussexpartnership.nhs.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Brighton Recovery College

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Delegated Commissioning - Recovery College

https://www.sussexpartnership.nhs.uk/
https://www.sussexpartnership.nhs.uk/


Page 3 to 7

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £420,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85312500 - Rehabilitation services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ2 - Surrey, East and West Sussex

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Sussex Recovery College aims to meet the diverse mental health needs of the Sussex
population, including Brighton & Hove, East Sussex, and West Sussex.

Recovery Colleges aim to be accessible to everyone in the community through a co-produced
educational model. This approach serves as a preventative measure for individuals at greater
risk of experiencing health inequalities and marginalisation. Research indicates that
Recovery Colleges can reduce community mental health contact hours, lower the number
and duration of inpatient admissions, decrease crisis episodes, and lessen the associated
impacts on individuals and their families (Bourne et al., 2018).

The Recovery College collaborates with service users, carers, and families to create and
deliver educational programs that support well-being and the self-management of mental
health. It focuses on recovery by emphasising strengths, progress, and potential. While the
college follows an educational model rather than a clinical one, its programs can
complement clinical treatment or therapies to enhance recovery and effectiveness.

The model is based on the principle of co-production, where subject matter experts - typically
clinicians - work together with Peer Trainers, who are trained individuals with personal
experience of using mental health services.

The contract is currently commissioned directly by Sussex Commissioners. It is agreed that



Page 4 to 7

the responsibility for ongoing commissioning is delegated to SPFT, with the intention that
SPFT issue a contract to commence 1st October 2025.

The contract will be for one year, to the end of September 2026. It is intended that during
the year, the Sussex Recovery College will be reviewed with the intention to procure a new
solution commencing 1st October 2026.

The contract covered by this strategy is therefore for 12 months but will include the option to
extend for a further period to allow for any delays in the redesign/procurement process.
Notice will be set at 3 months.

The Authority is intending to award a contract an existing provider following most suitable
supplier.
Approximate lifetime contract value £210,000 for intitial contract period and £210,000
optional extension(s)
Contract dates: Initial contract period 01/10/2025 - 30/09/2026. Option to extend by 12
months

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: PSR / Weighting: 100

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

12 months

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intention to award notice. The awarding of this
contract is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations
2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015
and the procurement Regulations 2024 do not apply to this award. The publication of this
notice marks the start of the standstill period. Representations by providers must be made to
the relevant authority by 07/07/2025. This contract has not yet formally been awarded; this
notice serves as an intention to award under the PSR

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 May 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No



Page 6 to 7

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SOUTHDOWN HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

2 Bell Lane,

Lewes

BN7 1JU

Email

donna.johnson@southdown.org

Telephone

+44 1273405800

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £420,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £420,000

mailto:donna.johnson@southdown.org


Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intention to award notice. The awarding of this
contract is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations
2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015
and the procurement regulations 2024 do not apply to this award. The publication of this
notice marks the start of the standstill period. Representations by providers must be made to
decision makers by 07/07/2025. This contract has not yet formally been awarded; this
notice serves as an intention to award under the PSR.
Representations should be sent to : taofeeq.ladega@sabp.nhs.uk
Award decision makers: Deputy Director, Chief Communications Officer. Director of
Engagement and Experience, Recovery College and Peer Support Manager, Head of Mental
Health Commissioning, Brighton and Hove Commissioner.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

Portland House, 44 Richmond Road

Worthing

BN11 1hs

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.sussexpartnership.nhs.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:taofeeq.ladega@sabp.nhs.uk
https://www.sussexpartnership.nhs.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-05T02:23:17+0100
	TCPDF




